
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

Private pre-meeting, followed by private informal stakeholder 

engagement event (09.00 - 11.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.15)   

2 Mental health inequalities: evidence session with academics 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Professor Amanda Kirby, Chair - ADHD Foundation 

Professor Anita Thapar, Division of Psychological Medicine and Clinical 

Neurosciences – Cardiff University 

 

 

Information pack for participants 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – ADHD Foundation 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(12.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding petition P-

06-1241 Welsh Government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

3.2 Additional information from Professor Rob Poole, Centre for Mental Health 

and Society at Bangor University following the evidence session on 4 May 

 (Pages 24 - 27)  

3.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to Chair, 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the UK 

Government’s proposed legislation 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

the NHS Executive for Wales 

 (Pages 30 - 34)  

3.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report: Waiting well? The impact of the waiting times backlog on people in 

Wales 

 (Pages 35 - 49)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.00)   

5 Mental health inequalities: consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



HSC(6)-17-22 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
ADHD Foundation 

Dear Health & Social Care Committee, 
 
I write in response to your call for the consultation on health inequalities for Welsh Citizens.  
 
I have attached the UK Expert Consensus Statement on Failings in NHS for the 1 in 20 who 
have ADHD. Representatives of all Royal Colleges & Leaders from patient led groups 
participated in its findings which were published in the Journal 'Frontiers in Psychiatry' in 
March 2021.  
 
Also attached is the results of a survey undertaken in late 2020 capturing the voices of over 
700 families from across Wales, listing their concerns. 
 
The lack of knowledge, understanding & resources - by many health practitioners and 
especially Commissioners for children and adults with ADHD, is of very serious concern. 
Undiagnosed unsupported ADHD results in: 
 

 Reduced life expectancy of 11-13 years. 
 Increased risk of inflammatory diseases. 
 Increased risk of hypertension and stroke in adults 
 Migraine 
 Skin rashes 
 Asthma 
 anxiety, depression 
 Obesity ( & concomitant risk of Type 2 diabetes) 
 Eating disorders  
 Self- harm and increased risk of suicidality, increased risk of PTSD and OCD. 
 Increased risk of post partem and post-natal depression in women. 
 Increased risk of cognitive decline and emotional lability in peri menopausal women 

and during menopause. 
 Increased risk of addictions 

Key FACTS 
 

 ADHD affects 1 in 20 people 
 Over 50% of Autistic children also have ADHD ( something that is rarely discussed-

why?) 
 ADHD medications cost only £7
[...]
ear Jack 

Petition P-06-1241 Welsh Government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers 

Thank you for your letter dated 2 March 2022 regarding the above petition, in which you asked the 

Health and Social Care Committee if there will be any scope in the future for the petitioner to engage 

in any inquiries or evidence-gathering sessions on this issue. 

As a member of this Committee, you will of course be aware that support and services for unpaid 

carers is one of the areas of priority identified in our strategy for the Sixth Senedd. 

Where relevant throughout our work we consider issues relating to unpaid carers, and adopt a range 

of approaches to hearing from individual carers directly as well as from relevant representative 

organisations. I have set out some examples below. 

Inquiry on hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals 

On Thursday 10 March we took formal oral evidence from an unpaid carer with first hand experience 

of delayed transfers of care alongside a representative of Alzheimer’s Society Cymru. Hearing directly 

from an individual with lived experience helped to illustrate the issues and the impact on individual 

carers and families very clearly. 

Inquiry on the impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are waiting for diagnosis 

or treatment 

We conducted in depth interviews with people affected by the waiting times backlog, including some 

unpaid carers. The findings of the interviews are available on the Committee’s website. We also took 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Petitions Committee 

HSC(6)-17-22 PTN 01

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3.1

https://business.
[...]
n the 21st century: A systematic review. Brain and behavior, 11(6), e02172. 
https://doi.org/10.1002/brb3.2172 
 
Overall evidence on mental health and poverty 
 
Poole R, Higgo R, Robinson C (2014) Mental Health and Poverty. Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press ISBN 0521143969  
 

Pack Page 27

https://www.cochranelibrary.com/cdsr/doi/10.1002/14651858.CD011867.pub2/full
https://www.cochranelibrary.com/cdsr/doi/10.1002/14651858.CD008297.pub2/full
https://bmcpsychiatry.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12888-022-03864-9
https://doi.org/10.1002/brb3.2172


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

13 May 2022 

Dear Huw, 

Thank you for your letter of 12 May. As you are aware, on 10 May 2022 His Royal Highness 

the Prince of Wales formally opened the new session of the UK Parliament on behalf of Her 

Majesty the Queen, and in doing so outlining the UK Government’s proposed legislation for 

the new session.  

I have today published a written statement regarding the anticipated implications of the 

proposed legislative programme for the Senedd, as well as to provide updates on our 

engagement with the UK Government. 

I am keen to ensure we continue to work collaboratively with the Senedd on legislative 

consent matters, and I hope you will welcome this early letter and the associated Written 

Statement in that spirit. I can confirm I will attend the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee on 20 June. I hope to have more information on the bills referred to in the 

Written Statement by then and I look forward to discussing further at that meeting.  

HSC(6)-17-22 PTN 03

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


   

 

   

 

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd and other Committee Chairs. 

 

 

 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 

 

Pack Page 29



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

18 May 2022 

Dear Russell 

I have today made a written cabinet statement providing Members of the Senedd with an 
update on work to set up an NHS Executive for Wales.  I know this matter will be of interest 
to your committee, so I wanted to write to set out how this work will be taken forward within 
Welsh Government.  

Setting up an NHS Executive is an essential part of making our health system fit for the 
future – it will drive improvements in the quality and safety of care, as well as e
[...]
utives, the leads of national bodies, NHS and Welsh Government staff and wider 
stakeholders.   
 
I will update Members further as this work progresses. 
 

Pack Page 34



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/EM/1717/22 

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health and Social care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 

30 May 2022 

Dear Russell 

HSC Committee Report – Waiting Well – the impact of the waiting times backlog on 
people in Wales  

Thank you for your letter of 7 April containing a copy of the Report – Waiting Well – the 
impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales.   

I am grateful to the Committee for undertaking this work and will address each of the 
recommendations you have made individually.  As there are a large number of 
recommendations, the responses have been placed in an Annex to this letter. 

Since the Committee reported, you will note we have published our Planned Care Recovery 
Plan - Our programme for transforming and modernising planned care and reducing the 
waiting lists in Wales, which addresses a number of the recommendations that were made 
within the report. 

I hope the Committee finds this information helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC(6)-16-22 PTN 5

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 3.5
[...]


	Agenda
	2 Mental health inequalities: evidence session with academics
	Research brief
	Paper 1 - ADHD Foundation

	3.1 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding petition P-06-1241 Welsh Government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers
	3.2 Additional information from Professor Rob Poole, Centre for Mental Health and Society at Bangor University following the evidence session on 4 May
	3.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the UK Government’s proposed legislation
	3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the NHS Executive for Wales
	PTN 4_e.pdf
	PTN 4_annex_e

	3.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's report: Waiting well? The impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

Meeting time: 11.17 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12864 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 
Professor Amanda Kirby, ADHD Foundation 

Professor Anita Thapar 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Mental health inequalities: evidence session with academics  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Amanda Kirby and Professor 

Anita Thapar. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding petition P-06-

1241 Welsh Government to meet with a wider audience of unpaid carers  

3.1 The Committee noted the response. 

3.2 Additional information from Professor Rob Poole, Centre for Mental Health and 

Society at Bangor University following the evidence session on 4 May  

3.2 The Committee noted the additional information. 

3.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to Chair, 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the UK Government’s 

proposed legislation  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the 

NHS Executive for Wales  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 (a) The Committee agreed to write to the 34 organisations who recently wrote to 

the Committee regarding the establishment of an independent NHS Executive to share 

a copy of the Minister's letter and ask for their views on the Minister’s response. 

3.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report: Waiting well? The impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales  

3.5 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Mental health inequalities: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


